

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio, <i>ex rel</i>)	Case No. 2015-1371
Renee Walker, et al.,)	
Relators,)	
-vs-)	RELATORS' REPLY BRIEF
Jon Husted,)	IN SUPPORT OF
Secretary of the State of Ohio,)	VERIFIED COMPLAINT
Respondent.)	REQUEST FOR
)	EXPEDITED RELIEF

By co-counsel for Relators:

James Kinsman, Esq.
(S.Ct. #0090038)
P.O. Box 24313
Cincinnati, OH 45224
(513) 549-3369
james@jkinsmanlaw.com

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.
(S.Ct. #0029271)
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520
Toledo, OH 43604-5627
(419) 205-7084
lodgelaw@yahoo.com

September 8, 2015

Parties and Attorneys

Athens-Meigs Farm Bureau (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

Fulton County Farm Bureau (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

Medina County Farm Bureau (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

Ohio Farm Bureau Federation (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

Represented by:

Endsley, Chad (80648), Counsel of Record

Curtis, Leah (86257)

Milam, Amy (82375)

Ohio Farm Bureau Federation

280 N. High Street, Floor 6, Columbus, Ohio 43218

(614) 246-8258

County Commissioners Association of Ohio (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

Represented by:

Luebbers, Thomas (16916), Counsel of Record

Dean, Michael (92342)

Peck, Shaffer & Williams, a Division of Dinsmore & Shohl LLP

225 East 5th Street, Suite, 1900, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

(513) 997-8200

Ohio Gas Association (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

Ohio Oil and Gas Association (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

Represented by:

Forbes, Lisa (60105), Counsel of Record

Keller, John (19957)

Williams, Aaron (90319)

Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP

200 Public Square, Suite 1400, Cleveland, Ohio 44114

(216) 479-6100

The Ohio Chamber of Commerce (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

Affiliated Construction Trades of Ohio (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

The American Petroleum Institute (Amicus Curiae on behalf of Respondent)

Represented by:

Hughes, Lawrence (70997), Counsel of Record

Kelley, Kevin (77707)

Trafford, Kathleen (21753)

Porter Right Morris & Arthur LLP

41 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215-6194

(614) 227-2053

Lumbrezer, R. J. (Intervening Respondent)

Norman, Roy (Intervening Respondent)
Saunders, Charles Melvin (Intervening Respondent)

Represented by:

Saunders, Charles (90266), Counsel of Record
Saunders Law Office LLC
6772 US Highway 20, Metamora, Ohio 43540-9739
(419) 280-0731

Overholt, Mark (Intervening Respondent)

Represented by:

Table of Contents

I.	Reply to Secretary of State’s ‘Sufficiency and Validity’ Argument.....	1
A.	O.R.C. § 731.28 Does Not Impute Substantive Discretion to O.R.C. § 307.95.....	1
B.	The Secretary Inveighs Against A Century of Contrary Precedent.....	3
II.	Reply to Deference to Secretary of State Interpretation.....	9
III.	Reply to Argument that Relators Did Not Assert Secretary’s Abuse of Discretion.....	9
IV.	Reply to Contention that Petitions Concern Areas of Law that Local Governments are not Authorized to Control.....	10
V.	Reply As To Vain Acts and High Costs.....	11
VI.	Reply to Supposed Lack of Identification of Governmental Structure.....	12
VII.	Reply to Claimed Inadequacy of Relators’ Verification Affidavits.....	13
VIII.	Reply to Merit Brief of Intervenor Prisley.....	13
IX.	Reply to Merit Brief of Intervenor Overholt.....	14
X.	Reply to Gas Associations Amicus Brief.....	15
XI.	Reply to Farm Bureau, County Commissioners Association and Chamber of Commerce Amici.....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	16

Table of Authorities

Cases

Cincinnati v. Hillenbrand, 103 Ohio St. 286, syll. ¶ 2 (1921).....	6
Ebersole, see State ex rel. Ebersole v. City of Powell	
Jurcisin v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections, 35 Ohio St.3d 137, 146 (1988).....	5
Mason City School Dist. v. Warren Cty. Bd of Elections, 107 Ohio St.3d 373, 2005-Ohio-5363. .	4
Pfeifer v. Graves, 88 Ohio St. 473, syll. ¶ 5, 488 (1913).....	7
State ex rel. Brecksville v. Husted, 133 Ohio St.3d 301, 2012-Ohio-4530.....	4
State ex rel. Cincinnati for Pension Reform v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections, 137 Ohio St.3d 45, 2013-Ohio-4489 (2013).....	7
State ex rel. Citizen Action for a Livable Montgomery v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of.....	4
State ex rel. Commt. For the Charter Amendment v. Westlake, 97 Ohio St.3d 100, 2002-Ohio-5302, ¶ 43 n. 3 (2002).....	5
State ex rel. Cramer v. Brown, 7 Ohio St.3d 5, 6, 7 OBR 317, 318 (1983).....	6
State ex rel. DeBrosse v. Cool, 87 Ohio St.3d 1, 6 (1999).....	5
State ex rel. Ebersole v. City of Powell, 141 Ohio St.3d 17, 2014-Ohio-4283.....	3, 15
State ex rel. Ebersole v. Del. County Bd. of Elections, 140 Ohio St. 3d 487, 2014-Ohio-4077, 20 N.E.3d 678.....	15
State ex rel. Hazel v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd of Elections, 80 Ohio St.3d 165, 169 (1997).....	5
State ex rel. Kilby v. Summit County Bd of Elections, Case No. 2012-1515, 2012-Ohio-4310.4, 8	
State ex rel. Kittel v. Bigelow, 138 Ohio St. 497, syll. (1941).....	6
State ex rel. Lange v. King, 2015-Ohio-3440, 2015-1281, (August 25, 2015).....	2, 3, 12
State ex rel. Lewis v. Rolston, 115 Ohio St.3d 293, 2007-Ohio-5139.....	4
State ex rel. Marcolin v. Smith, 105 Ohio St. 570, 138 N.E. 881, syll. (1922).....	6
State ex rel. Morrison, Law Dir. v. Beck Energy Corporation, 2015-Ohio-485, 2013-0465.....	10

State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb, 106 Ohio St.3d 437, 2005-Ohio-5009.....	2-4
State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner, 125 Ohio St.3d 315, 2010-Ohio-1845.....	4
State ex rel. Sinay v. Soddors, 685 N.E.2d 754, 80 Ohio St.3d 224, 232, 1997-Ohio-344 (1997)..	1
State ex rel. Thurn v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd of Elections, 72 Ohio St.3d 289, 293 (1995).....	5
State ex rel. Toledo v. Lucas Cty. Bd. of Elections, 95 Ohio St.3d 73, 80, 2002-Ohio-1383 (2002)	9
State ex rel. Walter v. Edgar, 13 Ohio St.3d 1, 2 (1984).....	5
State ex rel. Williams v. Brown, 52 Ohio St.2d 13, 17-18 (1977).....	6
State ex rel. Williams v. Iannucci, 39 Ohio St.3d 292, 294 (1988).....	2, 5
Teneric LLC v. Zilko, 2009-Ohio-1363, 91410, ¶ 40 (2009).....	14
Webb, see State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb	
Weinland v. Fulton, 99 Ohio St. 10, syll. (1918).....	7
State ex rel. Brecksville v. Husted, 133 Ohio St.3d 301, 2012-Ohio-4530.....	8

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution, Article X, Section 3.....	13
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 4.01.....	12

Statutes

O.R.C. § 307.95.....	1, 3, 8, 9
O.R.C. § 731.28.....	1-2
O.R.C. § 3501.38.....	2
O.R.C. § 5501.31.....	4
O.R.C. § 5705.26.....	4
O.R.C. § 731.28.....	1, 2
O.R.C. § 3519.05.....	1

O.R.C. § 3519.06.....1
O.R.C. Chapter 1509.....10-11

Other Sources

Legislative Service Commission Bill Analysis, Sub.H.B. No. 278 (2004).....10
